For information about apartment availability near campus, please write directly 
to the Tempe Chamber of Commerce, 504 E. Southern Avenue, Tempe, AZ 85282, or the 
Tenants' Association, Associated Students, Arizona State University, Tempe, AZ 
eSZSl. 6/9/78

Carolyn McIntyre

I have borrowed a total of $39,000, Thirty-nine thousand dollars, 
from Carolyn McIntyre as of this date.

I am paying interest quarterly on this amount through the Pecan
JanuaryaiC°1978at 3 r3te °f 8^' °r & Per deUm rate Of beginning

The collateral on this is to be anything in my estate to the value 
of the amount borrowed.